
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY 

DEPT: Public Work BOARD AGENDA # JCC-7 

Urgent Routine AGENDA DATE April 22, 2008 

CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO 415 Vote Required YES NO 
(Information Attached) 

SUBJECT: 

Approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement with GDR Engineering to Include Additional Engineering 
Services for the Salida Boulevard Corridor Plan Project 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Approve Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement with GDR Engineering to include additional engineering 
services for improvements associated with the Salida Boulevard Corridor Plan Project. 

2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to execute the amendment to the Agreement with GDR 
Engineering for the Salida Boulevard Corridor Plan Project. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

The estimated total cost of the project is $2,800,000. The project is funded by the following sources: 
$1,800,000 of Environmental Impact Report Traffic Mitigation Fees (EIR), $500,000 EIR Salida Storm 
Drain Funds, $250,000 Stanislaus County Redevelopment Funds, and $250,000 Stanislaus County Public 
Works Road Fund-Proposition 1 B monies. At this time, $9,000 is needed for additional engineering 
design services associated with delivering the improvement project. 

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: 

File No. ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk 



Approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement with GDR Engineering to Include Additional 
Engineering Services for the Salida Boulevard Corridor Plan Project 

DISCUSSION: 

This project consists of improvements to Salida Boulevard from Pelandale Avenue to the northern 
end. The original improvements consisted of sidewalks, street lighting, a new traffic signal at the 
intersection of Salida Boulevard and Broadway Avenue, drainage improvements, overlaying of the 
existing pavement, abandonment of Cloutier Road, access driveways for the properties adjoining 
Cloutier Road, and striping and landscaping. Landscaping was removed from the project due to the 
recent failure of the ballot procedure to form the Salida Boulevard Landscape and Lighting District 
that would include this element. 

In August 2007, the Board of Supervisors awarded a consulting service contract to GDR Engineering 
for the design of the Salida Boulevard Corridor Plan Project. During the design process, it became 
apparent that additional curb, gutter and sidewalk were needed at the intersection of Salida 
Boulevard and Broadway Avenue. Subsequent design changes are needed for the width of the 
roadway and the complexity of the right-of-way abandonment for Cloutier Drive. In addition, GDR 
Engineering was directed by staff to include the free right turn lane on Salida Boulevard, turning onto 
eastbound Broadway Avenue. Staff has been negotiating with GDR Engineering on this additional 
scope of work and cost and recommends that Amendment No. 1 be approved in the amount of 
$9,000. 

POLICY ISSUES: 

The Board should consider if the recommended actions are consistent with its priorities of providing a 
safe community, a healthy community and a well-planned infrastructure system. 

STAFFING IMPACT: 

There is no staffing impact associated with this item. 

RM/MM:sr/lc 

L:\Roads\9430 - Salida Blvd Improvement Project\Design\Board Items\GDR Agree Amend #1 

Page 2 



GDR ENGINEERING, INC. COPY 
A.MENDMENT NO. 1 TO PROJEm AGREEMENT 

For 
Salida Boulevard Corridor Plan 

This Amendment is made and entered into on ,2008, in the City of Modesto, 
State of California, by and between the County of Stanislaus (''COUNTY") and GDR 
Engineering, Inc., ("CONSULTANT"), for and in consideration of the promises, and the 
mutual promises, covenants, terms, and conditions, hereinafter contained. 

1. The original Project Agreement is amended to revise Scope of Work per letter proposal 
dated February 22,2008. . . 

COMPENSATION 
The parties hereto acknowledge the maximum amount to be paid by the County for 
services provided shall not exceed the original contract amount plus the contract amount 
of $9,000.00 including, without limitation, the cost of any subcontractors, consultants, 
experts or investigators retained pursuant to Paragraph 1.5 of the Master Agreement 
dated July 2,2001. 

1. All other terms and conditions of said Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

In witness whereof, the parties have executed this Amendment effective on the date written 
above. 

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS GDR EWGINEERING, ING. 

By: 
-Matt Machado;' ~ i r i c to r  
Department of Public Works 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
.Mi* ::. Tddl.CE-7 i? ~~z~~~ 
County Cougsel A 

Deputy County Counsel 



DR ENG 
ENGINEERING 
SURVEYING 
PLANNING 

inc. MAX M. GARCIA, PLS 

GARY S. DAVIS, R E  

RICHARD L RINGLER, RCE 

ADDENDUM lYUMBER 1 

SALIDA BLVD. XMPROVEMENT PROJECT 

SCOPE OF WORK 
February 22,2008 

ADDENDUM NUMBER 1 to Professional Services Agreement dated August 7, 2007, 
GDR Engineering, Inc., Project Number 07050, with StanisIaus County. 

Item One: Design and draft approximately 370 lf curb, gutter & sidewalk, including 
widening of asphalt paving and providing storm drain facilities. 

Estimated fee: $6,000.00 

Item Two: Design and draft k right hand turn lane on Salida Blvd at the intersection 
of Broadway Avenue. ' Ibis includes revising the layout sheet, drainage sheets, mi 
plans, landscape plans, and quantities. 

Fstbated fee: $3,000.00 

The cost for the additional engineering is $9,000.00 

Original contract amount: $1 10,875 
New Contract Amount wl Addendum No. 1 $1 19,875 

1 
3525 MITCHELL ROAD, SUITE G P.O. BOX 1033 CERES, CA W07 

OFFICE (209) 538-3360 FAX (209) 538-7370 E-MAIL: gdremgr b gdrengr.com 


